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Reporting Season 

Lopsided Scorecard 

Low expectations meant the reporting season came in more or less in line 

and the expected deterioration in operating leverage was less. Still a lack 

of positive revisions leaves little excitement on the Quantitative 

Scorecard. Taking into account outliers relative to revisions and return vs. 

risk, NZK and SPK appear attractive and we believe THL should get the 

benefit of the doubt. There is still downside earnings risk for FBU which is 

not cheap enough for us to change our tack yet. It now appears time to 

take profits in MCY with CEN the best of this group. 

The Quantitative Scorecard 

The Quantitative Scorecard assigns a score to the result beat/miss, FY+1 

revision, price reaction and outlook statement. This is then tabulated to show a 

frequency distribution of the results. 

While the group’s scorecard was skewed to the left for the results released in 

February 2019, the August 2019 season stands out for the lack of positives. 

This reflects positive FY1 EPS revisions (17%) at the lowest level since we 

began tracking this in September 2012. 

Figure 1. Reporting Season Quantitative Scorecard 

         

   
EBO ABA 

    

   
GNE AIR 

    ATM 
 

AIA MCY MEL 
    FRE 

 
CVT MHJ NZR 

    PGW 
 

DGL NZM PFI CEN 
   SKL 

 
OCA NZX POT FBU 

 
CNU 

 VCT 
 

SKC SKT SCL NZK 
 

SPK 
 VGL MET VHP STU THL PCT 

 
SUM 

          -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 
 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, (beat vs miss, EPS FY20 revision, price reaction, outlook) 

Revenue expectations have largely stayed intact outside Cyclicals. EBITDA 
margins are slightly better than previously forecast except for Structural Growth. 
However, EPS revisions are flat or lower across all groups. 

Figure 2. Revisions by thematic (median) 

 Cyclicals Defensive Yield Structural Growth 

  FY20 FY21 FY20 FY21 FY20 FY21 

Revenue -0.5% -1.7% +0.7% +0.3% +0.7% +1.0% 

EBITDA +1.1% -0.1% +1.0% +1.2% -3.1% -2.3% 

EPS -0.6% -1.5% -0.4% +0.2% -4.7% -3.7% 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 3 compares current growth estimates versus the start of the reporting 

season. Our estimates for FY20 remain weak and while we have a recovery 

moving into FY21, we see downside risk to these estimates. 

Figure 3. Market Normalised EPS Growth (current versus July 2019) 

  Weighted Median Weighted ex Prop 

  Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current 

FY20 +3.4% ▼+3.2% +5.8% ▼+3.4% +3.8% ▼+3.5% 

FY21 +6.2% ▲+6.4% +6.6% ▼+6.3% +6.4% ▲+6.7% 

Annualised: +4.8% +4.8% +6.2% ▼+4.9% +5.1% +5.1% 
 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 

Brian Stewart 

brian.stewart@forsythbarr.co.nz 

+64 4 495 8209 

 

Matthew Leach 

matthew.leach@forsythbarr.co.nz 

+64 4 495 1324 

 

Will McManus 

will.mcmanus@forsythbarr.co.nz 

+64 4 495 8242 

 

 



 

 
Reporting Season  New Zealand Equity Research 

Lopsided Scorecard 2 6 September 2019 

 

Meeting low expectations 

Entering the August 2019 reporting season, expectations for six months on pcp growth 

were low. Underlying EBITDA growth expectations at an aggregate level were just +1.0% 

and +2.7% on a median basis. EPS growth was similarly low at -2.4% and -1.0% 

respectively.   

The positive was that these low expectations were actually exceeded and meant 12 

month forward earnings, on a weighted basis, have been lifted slightly. However, on a 

median basis, Forsyth Barr forecast earnings have declined -0.8% for FY19, -3.0% for 

FY20 and -3.3% for FY21. Growth expectations also remain modest with ~+3% in FY20 

before jumping to +6% in FY21. 

Figure 4. Indexed earnings pre and post earnings season 

  Weighted EPS (indexed) Median EPS (indexed) 

 Jul-19  Growth Current Growth Change Jul-19  Growth Current Growth Change 

FY18 base 100.00  100.00   100.00  100.00   

FY19 105.20 +5.2% 105.60 +5.6% +40bp 103.10 +3.1% 102.30 +2.3% -80bp 

FY20 108.78 +3.4% 108.98 +3.2% +20bp 109.08 +5.8% 105.78 +3.4% -300bp 

FY21 115.52 +6.2% 115.95 +6.4% +40bp 116.28 +6.6% 112.44 +6.3% -330bp 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Another advantage of the low expectations was that there have been less downward 

revisions relative to the last major results season. However, EPS forecast upward 

revisions set a new low.  

Figure 5. Forecast+1 revision history (EPS) 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 6. Forecast+1 revision history (EBITDA) 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 

Downward revisions regardless of thematic 

Reviewing both FY1 & FY2 revisions, some improvement in operating leverage has 

begun to be priced although EPS revisions are negative across all thematic groups.  

Companies within the Defensive Yield thematic fared the best during the reporting 

season with only minor negative revisions made. The largest negative EPS revisions 

were to Genesis Energy (GNE), Mercury Energy (MCY) and Vector (VCT). Contact 

Energy (CEN) had the largest upgrade. 

Structural Growth was the one thematic to see EBITDA margins being lowered and this 

translated to -4% to -5% EPS declines over the next two years. The a2 Milk Company 

(ATM) and Vista Group (VGL) saw double-digit revisions. Scales (SCL) and Summerset 

(SUM) saw the best positive revisions. 

Cyclicals continue to be impacted by weaker revenue growth expectations and again 

EPS growth has been revised down. Fletcher Building (FBU) was the exception although 

despite the upgrade our rating remains UNDERPERFORM. 
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Figure 7. Revisions by thematic 

  Cyclicals Defensive Yield Structural Growth 

    Median Average Median Average Median Average 

Forecast 1 Revenue -0.5% -0.4% +0.7% +1.3% +0.6% -0.9% 

 EBITDA +1.1% +2.8% +1.0% +0.9% -3.0% -4.5% 

 EPS -0.6% -1.7% -0.4% -1.1% -4.3% -5.2% 

      
  Forecast 2 Revenue -1.7% -1.5% +0.3% +0.7% +0.7% -1.2% 

 EBITDA -0.1% +1.6% +1.2% +0.7% -1.8% -4.0% 

  EPS -1.5% -3.3% +0.2% -0.7% -3.4% -4.2% 
 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 

Looking for Outliers 

Segmenting reporting companies into thematics and then reviewing how share prices 

have performed relative to earnings revisions, we found for the most part company 

performance reflected earning revisions. 

Where there were some outliers, Cyclical outliers generally performed worse than we 

would have expected relative to the revisions undertaken (FBU, NZM, THL). 

Defensive Yield members were more tightly grouped though GNE, MCY and SPK 

outperformed relative to revisions while CEN and SKT underperformed. 

Outliers within the Structural Growth thematic generally performed better than the 

respective revisions would have implied (CVT and NZK). 

Figure 8. Share price performance vs. revision (Cyclicals)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 9. Share price performance vs. revision (Defensive Yield)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 10. Share price performance vs. revision (Structural Growth)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 
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Return versus risk 

Of the outliers, FBU appears close to fair value, however, the pricing is short of where we 

would advocate buying and our UNDERPERFORM rating infers downside bias risk to our 

forecasts. THL would be preferred. 

Within Defensive Yield, despite a stronger rerating than implied by earnings revisions, 

GNE appears slightly expensive as does CEN while profit-taking would be indicated in the 

case of MCY. 

Structural Growth outliers CVT and NZK continue to offer value based on our three year 

expected return versus risk. NZK provides the best risk return outlook and this is reflected 

in our positive rating. CVT is still to appoint new management or turn earnings around. At 

this point backing out net assets (inventory and land/buildings and equipment) the market 

is paying $28m for the brand. This may prove cheap but will take some time to prove up. 

 
Figure 11. 3yr estimated %pa return vs. beta  

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Cyclicals Defensive Yield Structural Growth  

Charting the Season 

 
Figure 12. Translation of results through to forecasts 

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 
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Figure 13. Reporting Season Quantitative Scorecard (beat vs miss, EPS FY20 revision, price reaction, outlook) 

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 14. Operating Leverage FY19: Actual vs Expected (> +/-3%), Positive expected Revenue growth 

 Expected   Actual    

Code FY19 Tot Revenue 

Growth 

FY19 EBITDA 

Growth 

Expected 

difference 

FY19 Tot Revenue 

Growth 

FY19 EBITDA 

Growth 

Actual 

Difference 

vs pre 

season 

MEL +8.4% +25.3% 16.9% +24.5% +25.8% 1.3% -1550bp 

ATM +45.9% +57.7% 11.8% +41.4% +46.1% 4.8% -700bp 

VCT +2.1% +5.6% 3.6% -0.1% +4.3% 4.4% 80bp 

SKL +4.7% +8.2% 3.6% +2.2% +3.6% 1.3% -230bp 

POT +7.9% +10.4% 2.6% +10.4% +12.4% 2.0% -60bp 

DGL +13.3% +13.8% 0.5% +8.7% +10.8% 2.1% 160bp 

AIA +7.8% +7.9% 0.2% +8.7% +9.6% 0.9% 70bp 

VHP +7.4% +7.3% -0.1% +7.7% +6.9% -0.8% -70bp 

SKC +0.9% +0.2% -0.7% +1.3% +1.3% 0.0% 70bp 

CEN +10.5% +8.3% -2.2% +10.7% +8.1% -2.6% -40bp 

FRE +6.4% +3.6% -2.9% +6.0% +4.2% -1.8% 110bp 

MET +10.9% +7.6% -3.3% +8.9% +7.1% -1.8% 150bp 

PCT +5.7% +0.3% -5.3% +2.3% -4.6% -6.9% -150bp 

OCA +3.3% -3.3% -6.7% +5.3% -0.7% -6.1% 60bp 

GNE +16.3% +0.7% -15.7% +17.2% +0.8% -16.4% -70bp 

NZK +5.1% -11.4% -16.6% +7.7% -11.6% -19.3% -270bp 

AIR +5.6% -15.5% -21.1% +5.5% -12.2% -17.7% 340bp 

MCY +11.8% -11.0% -22.9% +11.2% -10.8% -22.0% 90bp 

  Median -1.4%   -1.3% 10bp 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 15. Operating Leverage FY19: Actual vs Expected (> +/-3%), Negative expected Revenue growth 

 Expected   Actual    

Code FY19 Tot Revenue 

Growth 

FY19 EBITDA 

Growth 

Expected 

difference 

FY19 Tot Revenue 

Growth 

FY19 EBITDA 

Growth 

Actual 

Difference 

vs pre 

season 

THL -4.9% +2.7% 7.5% -0.7% +3.5% 4.2% -330bp 

EBO -1.0% +3.9% 4.9% -3.1% +2.2% 5.3% 40bp 

SPK -0.1% +3.5% 3.6% +0.0% +5.8% 5.8% 220bp 

CNU -2.0% -3.7% -1.7% -2.0% -2.6% -0.6% 110bp 

MHJ -8.7% -19.7% -11.0% -7.4% -12.3% -4.9% 610bp 

SKT -7.2% -18.8% -11.6% -6.8% -15.7% -9.0% 260bp 

PGW -5.5% -26.8% -21.3% +0.1% -29.2% -29.3% -800bp 

  Median -1.7%   -0.6% 110bp 
 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 
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Figure 16. Beats vs Misses: Total Revenue 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 17. Beats vs Misses: EBITDA 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 18. Beats vs Misses: Normalised EPS 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 19. Beats vs Misses: Dividend per Share 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 20. Post Result EPS Revisions (FY20)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 21. Post Result EPS Revisions (FY21)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 
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Quantitative Research 

Matthew Leach 

Will McManus 

Analysis of the Numbers 

August Reporting Season Conclusions 

Slightly better but subdued growth 

The August 2019 reporting season (ex the Agriculture and Retail sectors) has all but 

drawn to a close, with actual profit growth slightly better than expectations (albeit 

negative/flat) at both the aggregated and median levels. Revenue and EBITDA beats and 

misses were balanced, with a slightly better outcome at the EPS line (15:11) however net 

negative at the DPS line (4:7). Meridian Energy (MEL) has a marked effect on aggregated 

growth, with Fletcher Building’s (FBU) return to paying a dividend is also skewing growth 

at the DPS line. We have, therefore, presented aggregated growth with these companies 

excluded. 

Actual aggregated Revenue growth finished at +3.9% (vs +4.6%), EBITDA growth is 

+1.5% (vs +1.0%), whilst normalised EPS was negative at -1.2% (but better than 

expectations of -2.4%). Dividend per Share growth was flat at +0.2% (vs +3.8%).  

Figure 22. Reporting Season Snapshot (6mth growth on pcp) for companies reported 

 Aggregated (For Companies 

Reported) 

Aggregated (For Companies 

Reported) ex MEL 

Median (For Companies 

Reported) 

Beats vs 

Misses* 

 Forecast Actual Forecast Actual Forecast Actual  

Total Revenue +4.3% +6.2% +4.6% +3.9% +4.0% +4.3% 10:9 

EBITDA +3.5% +4.1% +1.0% +1.5% +2.7% +3.2% 10:11 

EBIT +8.0% +8.4% +4.3% +4.7% +2.5% +2.9% 12:17 

Normalised NPAT +4.8% +6.0% -0.3% +0.8% -1.0% +1.0% 16:12 

Normalised EPS +2.8% +4.0% -2.4% -1.2% -1.0% +0.3% 15:11 

Dividend per Share (ex FBU) +5.6% +3.1% +3.8% +0.2% +1.3% +1.3% 4:7 

No of Companies: 36 36 35 35 36 36 36 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

*vs Forsyth Barr expectations: +/- 2.5% 

 
Post result revisions saw a slight upward bias at the Revenue line, with EBITDA revisions 

balanced. However, the stand out was the number of downgrades at the bottom line, with 

EPS revisions for FY20 finishing with just six upgrades versus 16 downgrades. FY21 

revisions were also net negative with 11 upgrades and 17 downgrades. 

Figure 23. Reporting Season Snapshot: Summary 

EPS Result vs 

Expectations* 

Dividend vs 

Expectations* 

Post Result Revenue 

FY20 Revision 

Post Result EBITDA 

FY20 Revision 

Post Result EPS 

FY20 Revision 

Post Result DPS 

FY20 Revision 

Outlook 

Statement 

15 Above 4 Above 10 Upgrades 10 Upgrades 6 Upgrades 9 Upgrades 6 Positive 

10 In-line 25 In-line 19 Unchanged 15 Unchanged 14 Unchanged 18 Unchanged 20 Neutral 

11 Below 7 Below 7 Downgrades 11 Downgrades 16 Downgrades 8 Downgrades 10 Negative 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

*vs Forsyth Barr expectations: +/- 2.5% 

Post result revisions > +/- 1.5% 

 Price reaction 

The S&P/NZX 50 G benchmark index experienced a volatile month during August, finally 

closing down -0.9% for the month, predominately driven by the fall in The a2 Milk 

Company (ATM) which was down -20%. Excluding ATM, the market would have been up 

+1.7%. 

Despite EPS beats outweighing misses (15:11), three-day post result price reaction 

versus the benchmark, suggests the market was more negative on the outcomes and 

outlook statements. 

For results to date, 11 companies outperformed the market (post reporting), with 15 

companies underperforming and 10 in-line (using a ± 2% tolerance level). 

Companies that have had the most notable positive price reaction (absolute vs market, 

>+/-2%) include: SPK (+11.2%), NZK (+9.0%), CVT (+7.2%), AIR (+4.7%), MCY (+3.9%), 

NZX (+3.7%), PFI (+3.5%) and MEL (+3.1%). 

Whereas the market appears disappointed with the results of VGL (-29.1%), ATM  

(-12.5%), NZM (-10.9%), ABA (-9.2%), SKL (-6.6%), STU (-6.1%), SKT (-5.2%), OCA  

(-4.1%), MHJ (-3.8%) and AIA (-3.8%). 
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Figure 24. Reporting Season Snapshot: Results versus expectations and market surprise 

Code EPS Result vs 

Expectations* 

Dividend vs 

Expectations* 

Market Surprise 3 Day Post 

Result (Absolute Price 

Reaction vs Market) 

Post Result EPS 

FY20 Revision 

Post Result DPS 

FY20 Revision 

Ratings Change 

CNU ▲Above In-line -1.9% ▲+134.6% +0.0%  

FBU ▲Above In-line -0.0% ▲+5.7% +0.0%  

ABA ▲Above In-line ▼-9.2% ▲+3.7% ▼-4.0%  

SUM ▲Above ▲Above +0.6% ▲+1.8% ▲+1.8%  

SKT ▲Above ▼Below ▼-5.2% +1.3% ▼-100.0% ▲UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL 

THL ▲Above In-line +1.6% +0.7% +0.0%  

SPK ▲Above In-line ▲+11.2% +0.3% ▲+13.6% ▲NEUTRAL to OUTPERFORM 

MHJ ▲Above ▼Below ▼-3.8% -0.1% -1.2%  

STU ▲Above In-line ▼-6.1% -1.0% ▼-16.7% ▲UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL 

NZM ▲Above ▼Below ▼-10.9% -1.4% +0.0%  

AIR ▲Above In-line ▲+4.7% ▼-1.6% +0.0%  

SKC ▲Above In-line ▼-2.1% ▼-4.2% +0.0%  

EBO ▲Above In-line +1.1% ▼-4.3% +0.0%  

OCA ▲Above ▼Below ▼-4.1% ▼-5.1% ▼-5.1%  

GNE ▲Above In-line +0.1% ▼-10.7% -1.4%  

CEN In-line In-line ▲+2.0% ▲+12.4% -1.3%  

MEL In-line In-line ▲+3.1% ▲+1.5% ▲+2.6%  

AIA In-line ▼Below ▼-3.8% +1.0% +1.0%  

PFI In-line In-line ▲+3.5% +0.6% +0.0%  

POT In-line In-line ▲+2.2% -0.4% -0.6%  

PCT In-line In-line +0.8% -1.0% ▲+1.6%  

VHP In-line In-line +0.9% ▼-2.2% +0.0%  

MET In-line ▲Above ▼-2.7% ▼-6.5% ▲+2.3%  

MCY In-line In-line ▲+3.9% ▼-8.4% -0.6%  

DGL In-line ▲Above -0.5% ▼-11.4% ▼-2.7%  

SCL ▼Below In-line ▲+2.9% ▲+6.0% ▲+5.3%  

NZX ▼Below In-line ▲+3.7% +0.2% +0.0%  

NZK ▼Below In-line ▲+9.0% -0.1% +0.0%  

NZR ▼Below ▼Below -1.2% -0.2% +0.0% ▲UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL 

FRE ▼Below In-line ▼-2.2% ▼-2.1% ▼-2.1% ▲UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL 

VCT ▼Below In-line ▼-2.1% ▼-4.8% ▲+1.5%  

SKL ▼Below ▲Above ▼-6.6% ▼-5.6% ▲+3.8%  

PGW ▼Below In-line ▼-2.6% ▼-7.8% ▲+6.7%  

ATM ▼Below In-line ▼-12.5% ▼-13.3% n/a  

CVT ▼Below In-line ▲+7.2% ▼-21.3% ▼-100.0%  

VGL ▼Below ▼Below ▼-29.1% ▼-31.4% ▼-37.5%  
 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

*vs Forsyth Barr expectations: +/- 2.5% 

Post result revisions > +/- 1.5% 

Market surprise > +/- 2.0% 
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 Rating changes 

Over the course of the reporting season our analysts have made five (positive) ratings 

changes. 

FRE (UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL) 

 Notwithstanding the emerging risks of a more sustained cyclical downturn, 

we believe underlying earnings growth will strengthen materially in FY20 

given its ‘pricing for effort’ initiative. Having fallen to ~18x one year forward 

PE, we believe FRE’s valuation now fairly reflects the balance between the 

near-term margin opportunity and a slower volume environment. We, 

therefore, upgrade our rating from UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL 

NZR (UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL) 

 We are lifting our target price +33cps to $2.15 and upgrading our rating to 

NEUTRAL from UNDERPERFORM. In lifting our target price the main 

changes have been a ~+30cps increase in our DCF valuation due to the 

lower long-term capex assumption — highlighting once again the high 

operating leverage present in NZR. The changes to our WACC (main 

change being the risk free rate lowered to 2.0% from 2.75%) have had a 

relatively minor impact on NZR’s DCF — less than +3%. The near-term 

outlook has also improved as the sector gets closer to the Marpol 

implementation date of 1 January 2020, and we believe there is more likely 

to be upside risk to our forecasts in the short-term. 

SKT (UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL) 

 We believe (1) long-term there is likely a role for a sporting content 

aggregator in NZ, (2) SKT is strongly positioned to fill that role, and (3) the 

share price does not unreasonably reflect what the economics of that 

position may look like. We upgrade to NEUTRAL. 

SPK (NEUTRAL to OUTPERFORM) 

 In a world hungry for yield SPK offers an attractive income relative to other 

defensive NZ stocks, global telco peers, and fixed income. Additionally, 

valuation metrics are robust, we believe SPK can maintain earnings growth 

led by mobile, cloud, and cost savings, and the company has a strong track 

record on execution, consistently outperforming market expectation. SPK’s 

defensive appeal is supported by its strong, A- rated balance sheet.  

Attractive income in a yield hungry world: upgrade to OUTPERFORM 

STU (UNDERPERFORM to NEUTRAL) 

 There is no doubt competition is impacting margins across the industry, but 

with industry players pointing fingers in different directions, it is difficult to 

be certain who are the chief antagonists. STU remains an inherently high 

risk, but with the share price at a >25 year low, we view the medium-term 

investment proposition as balanced; upgrade to NEUTRAL. 

Dividends 

Aggregated dividend per share growth finished below expectations, whilst median growth 

finished in-line. Beats fell short of misses with four companies exceeding our forecasts 

and seven falling below. Twenty five companies met our analysts’ expectations. 

Companies where dividends positively surprised include: DGL, MET, SKL and SUM. 

Companies that reported dividends below our expectations include: AIA, MHJ, NZM, 

NZR, OCA, SKT and VGL. 

Post these results, our analysts have made nine positive revisions to FY20 dividend 

estimates and eight negative revisions (using a tolerance level of +/- 1.5%). We are now 

forecasting a weighted average 12-month forward gross dividend yield of +4.3% (median 

+5.3%) with a corresponding pay-out ratio of 73% (median 82%). 
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 Earnings revisions 

Figures 25 & 26 show our two year growth estimates for Revenue and EBITDA for the 

New Zealand market as a whole (versus July 2019, pre reporting season). 

Weighted average two-year annualised Revenue growth is now +2.9% (median +3.8%), 

with EBITDA growth at +5.1% (median +5.1%). On-balance, two-year annualised growth 

has reduced slightly post the results season. 

 Figure 25. Market Revenue Growth (current versus July 2019) 

  Weighted Median Weighted ex Prop 

  Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current 

FY20 +1.8% +1.8% +3.4% ▼+2.6% +1.1% ▼+0.9% 

FY21 +4.5% ▼+4.1% +5.3% ▼+5.1% +4.3% ▼+3.8% 

Annualised: +3.1% ▼+2.9% +4.3% ▼+3.8% +2.7% ▼+2.4% 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 26. Market EBITDA Growth (current versus July 2019) 

  Weighted Median Weighted ex Prop 

  Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current 

FY20 +3.9% ▲+4.3% +3.8% ▼+3.2% +3.3% ▲+3.5% 

FY21 +5.9% ▲+6.0% +7.0% ▲+7.1% +5.8% ▲+5.9% 

Annualised: +4.9% ▲+5.1% +5.4% ▼+5.1% +4.5% ▲+4.7% 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 
Of the 36 companies that have reported to date, post result FY20 EPS revisions include 6 

upgrades and 16 downgrades, with 14 unchanged. Following the revisions to our FY20 

EPS forecasts, our overall market weighted EPS growth has been pulled back to +3.2% 

(median +3.4%). 

The most notable upgrades were CNU (>+100%), CEN (+12.4%), SCL (+6.0%), FBU 

(+5.7%), and ABA (+3.7%). Whereas ATM, CVT, DGL, GNE, MCY, MET, OCA, PGW, 

SKL and VGL have all been downgraded in excess of -5%. 

Annualising our total market growth for FY20–21, the weighted average two year  

annualised growth remains at +4.8%, however, median growth is now +4.9% (down from 

+6.2%, as at July 2019).  

 Figure 27. Market Normalised EPS Growth (current versus July 2019) 

  Weighted Median Weighted ex Prop 

  Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current Jul-19 Current 

FY20 +3.4% ▼+3.2% +5.8% ▼+3.4% +3.8% ▼+3.5% 

FY21 +6.2% ▲+6.4% +6.6% ▼+6.3% +6.4% ▲+6.7% 

Annualised: +4.8% +4.8% +6.2% ▼+4.9% +5.1% +5.1% 
 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Outlook statements 

Figures 28 & 29 include the summary of the outlook statements and guidance comments. 

Of the companies that have reported to date, six companies, CNU, NZK, NZR, PCT, SPK 

and SUM provided a positive outlook, whereas the outlook for 10 companies, AIA, DGL, 

FBU, MET, MHJ, PGW, POT, SKC, SKT, and VGL appears more challenging. 
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Figure 28. New Zealand Reporting Season Snapshot: Outcomes, FY20 Revisions and Outlook Statements 

Code EPS Result vs 

Expectations* 

Dividend vs 

Expectations* 

Post Result 

Revenue FY20 

Revision 

Post Result 

EBITDA FY20 

Revision 

Post Result 

EPS FY20 

Revision 

Post Result 

DPS FY20 

Revision 

Outlook Statement 

CNU ▲Above In-line +0.0% ▲+2.4% ▲+134.6% +0.0% Slight positive. EBTIDA guidance slightly 

ahead of our expectations was supported by "a 

continued reduction" in opex. 

FBU ▲Above In-line +0.4% ▲+1.5% ▲+5.7% +0.0% Negative. No formal guidance. FY19 result 

reemphasised concerns regarding downside 

risk to expectations. 

ABA ▲Above In-line ▲+3.6% -0.2% ▲+3.7% ▼-4.0% Neutral. A pause in acquisitions and materially 

lower capex guidance for FY20 should help to 

improve free cash flow. 

SUM ▲Above ▲Above +0.8% ▲+1.6% ▲+1.8% ▲+1.8% Slight positive. No formal guidance. 1H19 

result slightly ahead of expectations. 

SKT ▲Above ▼Below +0.6% ▲+2.0% +1.3% ▼-100.0% Slight negative. No formal guidance. 

Announced termination of dividend for 

foreseeable future. High degree of uncertainty 

to outlook. 

THL ▲Above In-line ▲+3.6% +1.1% +0.7% +0.0% Neutral. No formal earnings guidance. 

Commentary of "we are confident in the 

medium and long term outlook for the wider 

tourism industry ". 

SPK ▲Above In-line -0.4% ▲+2.9% +0.3% ▲+13.6% Positive. SPK committed to retaining its 

dividend, hoping for it to be covered by FCF 

from FY20 by lower medium-term CAPEX and 

slowing working capital growth. 

MHJ ▲Above ▼Below -0.7% ▼-2.6% -0.1% -1.2% Slight negative. No formal guidance. 

Commentary for jewellery retail environment to 

remain challenging in FY20. 

STU ▲Above In-line ▼-4.6% +1.1% -1.0% ▼-16.7% Neutral. No formal guidance. Commentary of 

"improved performance expected in FY20". 

High degree of uncertainty to earnings outlook. 

NZM ▲Above ▼Below -1.0% ▲+32.2% -1.4% +0.0% Neutral. No formal guidance. Commentary of 

an "Encouraging start to the second half" 

contrasted against "we remain cautious of the 

impact of the softening economy and weaker 

business confidence". 

AIR ▲Above In-line -0.4% ▲+7.0% ▼-1.6% +0.0% Neutral. First time FY20 PBT guidance was in 

line with expectations. 

SKC ▲Above In-line -0.6% ▼-3.3% ▼-4.2% +0.0% Slight negative. FY20 NPAT guidance is flat 

on FY19. 

EBO ▲Above In-line ▼-1.8% ▼-3.0% ▼-4.3% +0.0% Neutral. No formal earnings guidance. Outlook 

comment for "significant increase in earnings in 

FY20" primarily reflects the Chemist 

Warehouse contract. 

OCA ▲Above ▼Below ▲+3.9% ▼-3.3% ▼-5.1% ▼-5.1% Neutral. No formal guidance. Strategic focus 

on expanding and enhancing its care offering. 

GNE ▲Above In-line ▲+3.5% +1.1% ▼-10.7% -1.4% Neutral. FY20 EBITDAF guidance was 

consistent with prior indications, however, it 

was also inflated by non-cash earnings and the 

adoption IFRS16. 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

*vs Forsyth Barr expectations: +/- 2.5% 

Post result revisions > +/- 1.5% 
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Figure 29. New Zealand Reporting Season Snapshot: Outcomes, FY20 Revisions and Outlook Statements cont… 

Code EPS Result vs 

Expectations* 

Dividend vs 

Expectations* 

Post Result 

Revenue FY20 

Revision 

Post Result 

EBITDA FY20 

Revision 

Post Result 

EPS FY20 

Revision 

Post Result 

DPS FY20 

Revision 

Outlook Statement 

CEN In-line In-line ▲+6.1% +0.3% ▲+12.4% -1.3% Neutral. FY20 EBITDAF guidance of ~$480m 

was consistent with prior guidance. FY20 

dividend guidance of 39cps is flat on the prior 

year. 

MEL In-line In-line ▲+5.7% +0.6% ▲+1.5% ▲+2.6% Neutral. No formal guidance, although it was 

noted FY19 was unlikely to be repeated. 

AIA In-line ▼Below +1.0% ▲+1.7% +1.0% +1.0% Slight negative. Forward earnings & CAPEX 

guidance was flat on the prior year. 

PFI In-line In-line +0.9% +0.9% +0.6% +0.0% Neutral. PFI reiterated prior FY19 dividend 

guidance. 

POT In-line In-line +0.9% +0.4% -0.4% -0.6% Slight negative. No Formal guidance. Log & 

Container volumes expected to slow. 

PCT In-line In-line +0.0% +1.4% -1.0% ▲+1.6% Positive. Sector leading FY20 dividend 

guidance of ~5% growth. 

VHP In-line In-line +0.0% -0.0% ▼-2.2% +0.0% Neutral. FY20 dividend guidance of not less 

than 8.75cpu is flat on the prior year. 

MET In-line ▲Above ▼-6.5% ▼-4.8% ▼-6.5% ▲+2.3% Slight negative. MET signalled a lower unit 

build rate and lower development margins. 

MCY In-line In-line +1.4% +0.4% ▼-8.4% -0.6% Neutral. FY20 EBITDAF guidance of ~$485m 

was consistent with prior market expectations. 

DGL In-line ▲Above -1.2% ▼-9.8% ▼-11.4% ▼-2.7% Slight negative. No formal guidance. 

Commentary of FY20 operating profit in-line 

with FY19. 

SCL ▼Below In-line ▲+2.8% +1.4% ▲+6.0% ▲+5.3% Neutral. Prior FY19 guidance reaffirmed. 

NZX ▼Below In-line ▼-4.1% ▲+1.9% +0.2% +0.0% Neutral. NZX reiterated their prior operating 

earnings guidance. 

NZK ▼Below In-line ▲+3.6% +0.9% -0.1% +0.0% Slight positive. Reaffirmed FY20 guidance but 

uplift to FY22 volume targets  

NZR ▼Below ▼Below +0.4% -0.6% -0.2% +0.0% Positive. Long-term CAPEX guidance was 

lower than expected. 

FRE ▼Below In-line ▼-2.0% +0.6% ▼-2.1% ▼-2.1% Neutral. No formal guidance. Commentary of 

"trend from 2H [2H19] to continue in terms of 

same-customer sales". 

VCT ▼Below In-line -0.1% ▲+1.9% ▼-4.8% ▲+1.5% Neutral. No formal earnings guidance. 

ComCom Electricity Price Reset decision 

creates significant uncertainty around earnings 

outlook. 

SKL ▼Below ▲Above ▼-2.7% ▼-5.0% ▼-5.6% ▲+3.8% Neutral. No formal guidance.  A number of 

macro headwinds highlighted. 

PGW ▼Below In-line ▲+4.2% ▼-3.5% ▼-7.8% ▲+6.7% Slight negative. No formal guidance. Macro 

outlook remains challenging for rural sector. 

ATM ▼Below In-line +0.6% ▼-13.5% ▼-13.3% n/a Neutral. First time FY20 EBITDA margin 

guidance of ~28.2% was difficult to reconcile 

with market expectations given limited 

information regarding revenue.  

CVT ▼Below In-line ▲+9.7% ▼-6.4% ▼-21.3% ▼-100.0% Neutral. No formal guidance or outlook 

commentary.  Material strategic changes 

underway. High degree of uncertainty to 

earnings outlook. 

VGL ▼Below ▼Below ▼-12.5% ▼-24.5% ▼-31.4% ▼-37.5% Negative. Halved FY19 revenue growth 

expectations and "Core business" revenue 

growth. 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

*vs Forsyth Barr expectations: +/- 2.5% 

Post result revisions > +/- 1.5% 
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Figure 30. Total Revenue Growth (6mth on pcp) 

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 31. EBITDA Growth (6mth on pcp)  

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 32. Normalised EPS Growth (6mth on pcp)  

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 
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Figure 33. Dividend per Share Growth (6mth on pcp)  

 
 

 
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 34. Reporting Season Calendar: Retail and Agriculture 

Week Beginning 09 Sep 2019       

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

9-Sep 10-Sep 11-Sep 12-Sep 13-Sep 

   Fonterra (now deferred)  

   Synlait Milk  

     
Week Beginning 16 Sep 2019       

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

16-Sep 17-Sep 18-Sep 19-Sep 20-Sep 

 Briscoe Group Kathmandu Holdings   

     
Week Beginning 23 Sep 2019       

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

23-Sep 24-Sep 25-Sep 26-Sep 27-Sep 

  The Warehouse Group   

     
*estimated     
 

 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, IRESS 
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Figure 35. Aggregated Total Revenue growth (6mth on pcp) 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 36. Median Total Revenue growth (6mth on pcp) 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 37. Aggregated EBITDA growth (6mth on pcp)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 38. Median EBITDA growth (6mth on pcp) 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

Figure 39. Aggregated normalised EPS growth (6mth on pcp) 

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 

 Figure 40. Median normalised EPS growth (6mth on pcp)  

 
 

 

 
 

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis 
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please contact your Forsyth Barr Investment Advisor.  The value of financial products may go up and down and investors may not get back the full (or any) 
amount invested.  Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance.  Disclosure statements for Forsyth Barr Investment Advisors are 
available on request and free of charge. Disclosure: Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies (and their respective directors, officers, agents and 
employees) (“Forsyth Barr”) may have long or short positions or otherwise have interests in the financial products referred to in this publication, and may 
be directors or officers of, and/or provide (or be intending to provide) investment banking or other services to, the issuer of those financial products (and 
may receive fees for so acting). Forsyth Barr is not a registered bank within the meaning of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989. Forsyth Barr may 
buy or sell financial products as principal or agent, and in doing so may undertake transactions that are not consistent with any recommendations contained 
in this publication. Forsyth Barr confirms no inducement has been accepted from the researched entity, whether pecuniary or otherwise, in connection with 
making any recommendation contained in this publication. Analyst Disclosure Statement: In preparing this publication the analyst(s) may or may not 
have a threshold interest in the financial products referred to in this publication. For these purposes a threshold interest is defined as being a holder of more 
than $50,000 in value or 1% of the financial products on issue, whichever is the lesser. In preparing this publication, non-financial assistance (for example, 
access to staff or information) may have been provided by the entity being researched. Disclaimer: This publication has been prepared in good faith based 
on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate. However, that information has not been independently verified or investigated by 
Forsyth Barr. Forsyth Barr does not make any representation or warranty (express or implied) that the information in this publication is accurate or 
complete, and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, excludes and disclaims any liability (including in negligence) for any loss which may be incurred by 
any person acting or relying upon any information, analysis, opinion or recommendation in this publication.  Forsyth Barr does not undertake to keep 
current this publication; any opinions or recommendations may change without notice.  Any analyses or valuations will typically be based on numerous 
assumptions; different assumptions may yield materially different results.  Nothing in this publication should be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any 
financial product, or to engage in or refrain from doing so, or to engage in any other transaction.  Other Forsyth Barr business units may hold views different 
from those in this publication; any such views will generally not be brought to your attention.  This publication is not intended to be distributed or made 
available to any person in any jurisdiction where doing so would constitute a breach of any applicable laws or regulations or would subject Forsyth Barr to 
any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Terms of use:  Copyright Forsyth Barr Limited.  You may not redistribute, copy, revise, 
amend, create a derivative work from, extract data from, or otherwise commercially exploit this publication in any way.  By accessing this publication via an 
electronic platform, you agree that the platform provider may provide Forsyth Barr with information on your readership of the publications available through 
that platform. 


